Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of financial instruments when expressed in sterling,
the fund’s base currency, will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The fund is
exposed to currency risk on investments denominated in a currency other than sterling. For a sterling
based investor, when sterling weakens, the sterling value of foreign currency denominated
investments rises. As sterling strengthens, the sterling value of foreign currency denominated
investment falls.

The following table summarises the fund’s currency exposure as at 31 March 2014, and as at the
previous period end:

 Asset value
as at 31

March 2014

Asset value
as at 31

March 2013

 £'000 £'000

Equities 17,079 9,865

Investment income due 52 80

 17,131 9,945

Currency risk – sensitivity analysis
Following analysis of historical data, the council considers the likely volatility associated with foreign
exchange movements to be 3.61% (2012-13: 3.44%) (as measured by one standard deviation), based
on historical movements on the month-end exchange rates over a rolling 36-month period.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Isle of Wight Council Statement of Accounts 2013-14

146

Movements in the relative strength of the pound against the various currencies in which the fund holds
investments would increase/decrease the net assets available to pay benefits as follows:

Value as at

31 March
2014

Value on
increase

+3.61%

Value on
decrease

-3.61%

 £'000 £'000 £'000

Equities 17,079 17,696 16,463

Investment income due 52 54 51

 17,131 17,750 16,514

Value as at

31 March
2013

Value on
increase

+3.44%

Value on
decrease

-3.44%

 £'000 £'000 £'000

Equities 9,865 10,205 9,526

Investment income due 80 83 78

 9,945 10,288 9,604

d) Credit Risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a transaction or financial instrument will fail to
meet an obligation and cause the fund to incur a financial loss. This is often referred to as
counterparty risk.

The fund is exposed to credit risk through its underlying investments (including cash balances) and the
transactions it undertakes to manage its investments. The careful selection and monitoring of
counterparties including brokers, custodian and investment managers minimises credit risk that may
occur though the failure to settle transactions in a timely manner.